information available to clinicians about new LTC residents.
There are a number of explanations for this finding. Older
persons with HF are often hospitalized repeatedly, experi-
ence functional decline, and ultimately discharged to LTC.
(34-36) In our study, almost 60% of participants were admitted
from acute care. It is therefore likely that because most new
LTC residents with HF had a recent hospitalization, available

clinical information was more reliable. Furthermore, all LTC
residents  in Ontario undergo standardized assessment using
the RAI (Home Care) instrument prior to admission.(37) The
RAI family of instruments have been shown to have a high
positive predictive value for HF.(38)

Our data suggests that the idiom “fluid on the lungs” may
be useful to explain HF to lay persons (www.heartfailure.org/
eng_site/hf_lungs.asp). While the low sensitivity implies that
the idiom is not universally used, the high specificity suggests
that it is an effective descriptor. Specifically, using this idiom
when interviewing a LTC resident/caregiver improves the
predictive value of the assessment.

TABLE 1.
Baseline characteristics of LTC residents

Characteristic No prior HF
N = 352 (%)

Prior HF
N = 97 (%)

p value

 Age (in years) 83.8±6.5 85.9± 6.3 0.0048

Male 115 (32.7) 36 (37.1) 0.4122

Admitted from
Hospital
Home
Retirement home/senior’s residence

160 (45.5)
130 (36.9)
62 (17.6)

58 (59.8)
28 (28.9)
11 (11.3)

0.0394

No. of hospitalizations or ED visits in year prior to admission to LTC 1.3±1.2 1.9±1.5 0.0014

Cardiovascular history
Hypertension
Diabetes mellitus
Hyperlipidemia
CAD
PVD
CVD
Atrial fibrillation

Echocardiogram available
LVEF > 50%
LVEF 40%–50%
LVEF 25%–40%
LVEF <25%

252 (71.6)
87 (24.7)
132 (37.5)
142 (40.5)
46 (13.1)
165 (46.9)
81 (23.0)

109 (31.0)
100 (91.7)

8 (7.3)
1 (0.9)

0

83 (85.6)
28 (28.9)
43 (44.3)
79 (81.4)
18 (18.6)
50 (51.5)
55 (56.7)

69 (71.1)
29 (29.9)
17 (17.5)
14 (14.4)
5 (5.2)

0.0051
0. 4070
0.2220

<0.0001
0.1744
0.4148

<0.0001

<0.0001

Co-morbidities
Pulmonary disease
Renal insufficiencya

Venous thromboembolic disease
Mood disorder
Anxiety disorder
Dementia
Parkinson’s disease or related disorder
Arthritis
Osteoporosis or fragility fracture
History of cancer

126 (35.9)
47 (13.4)
27 (7.7)

141 (40.1)
73 (20.7)
236 (67.0)
39 (11.1)

235 (66.8)
199 (56.5)
77 (21.9)

49 (51.0)
37 (38.1)
15 (15.6)
33 (34.0)
22 (12.7)
48 (49.5)
6 (6.2)

73 (75.3)
49 (50.5)
27 (27.8)

0.0071
<0.0001
0.0182
0.2799
0.6784
0.0015
0.1553
0.1104
0.2912
0.2180

Functional and neuropsychiatric measures
MDS-Cog
Barthel Index
Cohen Mansfield Agitation Inventory
Neuropsychiatric Inventory

3.6±2.6
10.9±5.4
37.1±2.5
7.5±11.7

2.9±2.6
10.7±5.3
33.6±9.8
5.5±9.9

0.0235
0.7796
0.0040
0.1238

http://www.heartfailure.org/eng_site/hf_lungs.asp
http://www.heartfailure.org/eng_site/hf_lungs.asp

CANADIAN GERIATRICS JOURNAL, VOLUME 16, ISSUE 4, DECEMBER 2013

HECKMAN: DIAGNOSING HEART FAILURE IN NURSING HOMES

151

TABLE 1.
Continued

Characteristic No prior HF
N = 352 (%)

Prior HF
N = 97 (%)

p value

Pharmacotherapy
Total number of regularly scheduled medications
Angiotensin Converting Enzyme inhibitor
Angiotensin receptor blocker
β-blocker
Digoxin
Furosemide
Spironolactone
Nitrates
Calcium channel blocker
Vasodilators
Antiplatelet agent
Warfarin
Lipid-lowering agentb